32 | Managing the risk of capacitor bank failure | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report _________________________________

Official

All these sensitivities investigate the consequences of ‘getting it wrong’ having committed to a certain

investment decision.

Option 1 delivers positive benefits under all sensitivities.

The sensitivity testing focuses on the central scenario given the ranking of the options is found to be the

same across all three scenarios investigated and there are significant expected net market benefits under

each scenario. That is, we do not expect the key findings to change for this RIT-T if the sensitivity testing

was expanded to cover the low risk and high risk scenarios.

Given that our analysis only considers a single option, we have determined that Option 1 is preferred under

all three reasonable scenarios. As such, a threshold analysis to identify whether a change in capital cost

estimates would change the RIT-T outcome is not applicable for this RIT-T.

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting a VCR that is 30% higher (the ‘High

VCR’ scenario) and 30% lower (the ‘Low VCR’ scenario) than the estimate of VCR adopted in our central

scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 7-4: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2021/22 m)

Option/scenario Low VCR High VCR Ranking

Sensitivity Central estimate - 30% Central estimate + 30%

Option 1 57.87 111.52 1

Figure 7-3 NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2021/22 m)

We estimated the net economic benefit of each option by adopting capital costs for each option that are

25% higher (the ‘High capex’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low capex’ scenario) than the capital cost

estimates in our central scenario. The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

33 | Managing the risk of capacitor bank failure | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report _________________________________

Official

Table 7-5: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2021/22 m)

Option/scenario Low capex High capex Ranking

Sensitivity Central estimate - 25% Central estimate + 25%

Option 1 86.71 82.68 1

Figure 7-4: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2021/22 m)

The table and figure below set out the net economic benefits estimated for each credible option relative to

the base case by adopting alternative discount rates. Specifically, we considered a low discount rate of

3.21% which is consistent with the AER’s latest final determination for a TNSP (the ‘Low discount rate’

scenario),27 and a high discount rate of 7.5% which aligns with the high discount rate scenario in the 2022

IASR (the ‘High discount rate’ scenario).28

27  This is equal to WACC (pre-tax, real) in the latest final decision for a transmission business in the NEM (Transgrid) as of